News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley

Monroe County District Attorney

May 14, 2019

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS COORDINATOR: Calli Marianetti Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

Jordin Campbell Pleads Guilty to Aggravated Vehicular Homicide

Rochester, NY- May 14, 2019, 22-year-old Jordin Campbell pled guilty to the top count of the indictment, Aggravated Vehicular Homicide after causing the death of Anthony Mykins.

At approximately 11:10PM on January 3, 2019, after having voluntarily consumed alcohol to the state of intoxication, Jordin Campbell drove his car at speeds in excess of 80 mph in a 35 mph zone on Clay Rd in the Town of Henrietta. His actions caused two passengers to be ejected, causing the death of his friend Anthony Mykins and serious physical injury to two other passengers.

Jordin Campbell will be sentenced to 6-18 years in the New York State Department of Corrections.

The case was prosecuted by Assistant District Attorney Raymond Benitez, Bureau Chief of the DWI Bureau.

"Our office extends our deepest sympathy to the family and friends of Anthony Mykins and the other victims who suffered trauma from Jordin Campbell's acts," said Assistant District Attorney Benitez. "It is our hope that they are able to continue healing as a result of today's agreement and are pleased that Jordin Campbell took responsibility for his actions."

"The Monroe County District Attorney's Office and our law enforcement partners say it over and over again, making poor choice behind the wheel of a car can lead to tragedy," said District Attorney Sandra Doorley. "Driving under the Influence is a choice, not an accident. Jordin Campbell is not only responsible for the life of Anthony Mykins and the injuries of his friends, but he will now spend the rest of his youth behind bars."

Jordin Campbell is scheduled to be sentenced by State Supreme Court Justice Renzi on July 31, 2019.